Description: Tariff Amendment: ESM Construction Agreement—Milford (update) to be effective 12/20/2018.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5090. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-749-001.

Applicants: PacifiCorp.

Description: Tariff Amendment: ESM Construction Agreement—Sigurd (update) to be effective 12/20/2018.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5088. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1115-000. Applicants: AEP Texas Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: AEPTX-Maverick County WC&ID No.1 Interconnection Agreement 1st Amd & Restated to be effective 2/1/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5065. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1116-000. Applicants: PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Original WMPA, SA No. 5284; Queue No. AD2-027 to be effective 1/26/2019. Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5071. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1117-000. Applicants: Mirabito Power & Gas, LLC.

Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: MPG MBR initial tariff to be effective 3/1/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5073. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1118-000. Applicants: Midcontinent

Independent System Operator, Inc. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2019-02-25 SA 3246 Certificate of Concurrence Entergy-Southern TIA to

be effective 1/1/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19. Accession Number: 20190225-5085. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1119-000. Applicants: Wheelabrator Ridge

Description: Tariff Cancellation: Notice of Cancellation to be effective 2/26/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5091. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19. Docket Numbers: ER19-1120-000. Applicants: PJM Interconnection,

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Second Revised ISA No. 3064, Queue No. W4-009/X4-005/AD1-113 to be effective 1/26/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5102. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1121-000. Applicants: Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc., Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2019-02-25 Rate Schedule 52 AMMO-ATXI–WVPĀ JPZ Revenue Allocation Agreement to be effective 6/1/2019. Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5104. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19-1122-000.

Applicants: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2019-02-25 Revisions to Schs 7, 8, and 9 to add ATXI and WVPA to Zone 3B to be effective 6/1/2019.

Filed Date: 2/25/19.

Accession Number: 20190225-5105. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/18/19.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: February 25, 2019.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-03738 Filed 3-1-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AD19-13-000]

Notice of Technical Conference; **Reliability Technical Conference**

Take notice that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) will hold a Technical Conference on Thursday, June 27, 2019, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. This Commissioner-led

conference will be held in the Commission Meeting Room at the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. The purpose of the conference is to discuss policy issues related to the reliability of the Bulk-Power System. The Commission will issue an agenda at a later date in a supplemental notice.

The conference will be open for the public to attend. There is no fee for attendance. However, members of the public are encouraged to preregister online at: http://www.ferc.gov/whatsnew/registration/06-27-19-form.asp.

Those wishing to be considered for participation in panel discussions should submit nominations no later than close of business on March 15, 2019 online at: http://www.ferc.gov/ whats-new/registration/06-27-19speaker-form.asp.

Information on this event will be posted on the Calendar of Events on the Commission's website, http:// www.ferc.gov, prior to the event. The conference will also be webcast and transcribed. Anyone with internet access who desires to listen to this event can do so by navigating to the Calendar of Events at http://www.ferc.gov and locating this event in the Calendar. The event will contain a link to the webcast. The Capitol Connection provides technical support for webcasts and offers the option of listening to the meeting via phone-bridge for a fee. If you have any questions, visit http:// www.CapitolConnection.org or call (703) 993-3100. Transcripts of the technical conference will be available for a fee from Ace-Federal Reporters, Inc. at (202) 347-3700.

Commission conferences are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations, please send an email to accessibility@ferc.gov or call toll free 1 (866) 208-3372 (voice) or (202) 502–8659 (TTY), or send a fax to (202) 208-2106 with the required accommodations.

For more information about this technical conference, please contact Lodie White (202) 502-8453, Lodie.White@ferc.gov. For information related to logistics, please contact Sarah McKinley at (202) 502-8368, Sarah.Mckinley@ferc.gov.

Dated: February 25, 2019.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-03764 Filed 3-1-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P